

No. 18-2385

United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit

LARRY EDWARD HATFIELD,
PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

v.

JEFFERSON B. SESSIONS, III, *IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF
THE UNITED STATES*,
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

*APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF
ILLINOIS, No. 16- CV-00383-JPG-RJD, HON. J. PHIL GILBERT, PRESIDING*

**MOTION OF THE CATO INSTITUTE FOR LEAVE TO FILE A BRIEF AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE**

Ilya Shapiro
Counsel of Record
Trevor Burrus
Matthew Larosiere
Meredith Murchison
Cato Institute
1000 Massachusetts Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE & FINANCIAL DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. BECAUSE THERE IS NO LONGSTANDING PRECEDENT FOR THE DISARMING OF NON-DANGEROUS AMERICANS, § 922(G)(1) IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL AS APPLIED TO NON-VIOLENT FELONS.....	3
II. MODERN CONCEPTIONS OF FELONIES HAVE TURNED 922(G)(1) INTO A SWEEPING AND NEARLY IMPENETRABLE MONOLITH THAT CONSIDERS NEITHER DANGEROUSNESS NOR THE MINIMAL PUNISHMENTS OFTEN GIVEN TO NON-VIOLENT FELONS	8
III. FELON-IN-POSSESSION BANS DISPROPOTIONATELY HURT THOSE WITH THE GREATEST NEED TO DEFEND THEMSELVES	11
A. Minorities, the Poor, and Other Disadvantaged People Are Most Likely to Be Simultaneous Victims of Violent Crime and § 922(g)(1).....	12
B. This Court Should Not Be Influenced by Misleading Recidivism Statistics	13
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	3, 4, 5
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)	4, 12
<i>Hatfield v. Sessions</i> , No. 3:16-cv-00383 (S.D. Ill., Apr. 26, 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jerome v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 101 (1943).....	5
<i>Kanter v. Sessions and Schimel</i> , No. 16-cv-01121 (7th Cir. May 31, 2018)	14
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Cuomo</i> , 990 F. Supp. 2d 349 (W.D.N.Y. Dec. 31, 2013)	8
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 804 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2015).....	7
<i>United States v. Bean</i> , 537 U.S. 71 (2002)	7
<i>United States v. Emerson</i> , 270 F.3d 203 (5th Cir. 2001).....	5
<i>United States v. Rene E.</i> , 583 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2009)	5
<i>United States v. Weatherford</i> , 471 F.2d 47 (7th Cir. 1972).....	6
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 616 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2010).....	4
Statutes	
16 U.S.C. § 3371	10
18 U.S.C. § 1001	11
18 U.S.C. § 922	4, 5
18 U.S.C. § 925	6
Federal Firearms Act of 1938, Pub. L. 75-785	6
HI Rev Stat § 708-895.7	10
Other Authorities	
Allan Flurry, <i>Study Estimates U.S. Population with felony convictions</i> , UGA Today, October 1, 2017.....	15
Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Criminal Victimization 2015</i> , (2016).....	12
Conrad Kahn, <i>Challenging the Federal Prohibition on Gun Possession by Nonviolent Felons</i> , 55 S. Tex. L. Rev. 113 (2013).....	9, 13, 14

Douglas N. Husak, <i>Guns and Drugs: Case Studies on the Principled Limits of the Criminal Sanctions</i> , 23 L. & Phil 437, 482 (2004).....	15
Erika Pesantes, <i>Love Hurts: Man Arrested for Releasing Helium Balloon with His Girlfriend</i> , The Sun Sentinel, Feb. 22, 2013	10
Gary Hunter, <i>Maryland: Convicted Felons Receive Victims' Compensation</i> , Prison Legal News, 36 (2011)	13
Glenn Harlan Reynolds, <i>Ham Sandwich Nation: Due Process When Everything Is a Crime</i> (January 20, 2013), Colum. L. Rev. Sidebar, 2013	9
Harvey A. Silverglate, <i>Three Felonies a Day: How the Feds Target the Innocent</i> (2009)	9
Jay Buckey, <i>Note: Firearms For Felons? A Proposal to Prohibit Felons from Possessing Firearms in Vermont</i> . 35 Vt. L. Rev. 957 (2011)	9
Matthew Friedman, <i>Just Facts: As Many Americans Have Criminal Records as College Diplomas</i> , Brennan Center for Justice (Nov. 17, 2015).....	8
Miriam Axel-Lute, <i>Where Are People Returning to the Community from Prison Supposed to Live?</i> , Shelterforce: The Voice of Community Development, Feb. 21, 2013.....	14
Paul Rosenzweig & Ellen Podgor, <i>Eight Years for Bagging Lobsters?</i> , Heritage Foundation, (Dec. 31, 2003)	10
Sarah K. S. Shannon, et al., <i>The Growth, Scope, and Spatial Distribution of People with Felony Records in the United States</i> , 54 Demography 1795 (2017)	7
Trymaine Lee, <i>Recidivism Hard to Shake for Ex-Offenders Returning Home to Dim Prospects</i> , Huffington Post, June 9, 2012.....	14
U.S. Sentencing Commission, <i>Measuring Recidivism: The Criminal History Computation of the Federal Sentencing Guidelines</i> (May 2004).....	13, 14
Zack Thompson, <i>Is it Fair to Criminalize Possession of Firearms by Ex-Felons?</i> , 9 Wash. U. Jur. Rev. 151 (2016).....	12, 13, 15
